
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMY 

AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN 
on TUESDAY, 20TH JUNE 2017 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
6th April 2017 and 17th May 2017. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

B Buddle 
 388007 

4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 - APPROVAL FOR 
CONSULTATION   

 

 

 The Huntingdonshire Local Plan To 2036 is to be presented to the 
Panel. 
 
Report to follow on Tuesday 13th June. 
 

A Moffat 
 388400 

5. HOUSING STRATEGY  (Pages 17 - 62) 
 

 

 Members are to receive the Huntingdonshire Housing Strategy 2017 
to 2020. 
 

C Hannon 
 388203 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

 

 Members are to receive the work programmes for all Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

   
 Dated this 12th day of June 2017  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 



 
 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom y
[...]
f you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 6th April 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, E R Butler, 

I D Gardener, L George, B Hyland, D J Mead 
and Mrs J Tavener. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
T D Sanderson, K D Wainwright and D Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Harrison, R B Howe and 

J E White. 
 
 
71. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2017 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

73. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st April 
2017 to 31st July 2017. 
 
Members were informed that since the publication of the Notice of 
Key Executive Decisions, the Local Plan has been added to the 
notice and it will be presented to the Panel in June 2017. 
 

74. A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBET ROAD IMPROVEMENTS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the A428 Black Cat to Caxton 
Gibbet Road Improvements was presented to the Panel. The 
Executive Councillor for Growth explained to Members that the 
decision to support a particular route and junction option will feed into 
the consultation by Highways England which will then inform the 
decision made by the Secretary of State for Transport. 
 
The Panel was informed that Officers recommend that the Orange 
Route is the preferred route of the A428 and that Options A or C are 
the preferred options for the Black Cat roundabout. The Members 
support the recommendations of Officers particularly Options A or C 

5

Agenda Item 1



 

 

at the Black Cat roundabout as that will allow the free flow of traffic on 
both the A1 and the A428. 
 
In response to the question will the existing A428 remain as a local 
road, the Panel was informed that the details haven’t been published 
yet however the Executive Councillor for Growth expects that there 
will be a junction separating the new A428 from the existing A428. 
 
A Member queried the necessity of the previous improvement work 
on the Black Cat roundabout and asked if it was necessary in light of 
the new scheme. In response the Panel was informed that the recent 
improvement work was a short term solution. In addition, depending 
on the option selected by Highways England in relation to the A1 
project, the Black Cat roundabout may or may not be altered and 
therefore the recent improvement work could be deemed as 
necessary.  
 
Following a question regarding the environmental impact of the 
scheme, Members were informed that by selecting options which 
allow for the free flow of traffic would means that cars are polluting 
less. 
 
The Panel support the recommendations however they don’t want to 
see anything to the determent of the A1 scheme. The Executive 
Councillor for Growth stated that Highways England are attempting to 
get the A1 study to catch up with the A428 scheme so that they can 
be progress concurrently. 
 

75. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING UPDATES   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan To 2036 and Infrastructure Planning Updates was presented to 
the Panel. 
 
The Panel was informed that all the strategic transport study 
scenarios have been tested to include a ‘without Wyton Airfield’ 
scenario. 
 
In response to a question regarding the allocation of other sites in the 
Local Plan to offset the fact that Wyton Airfield hasn’t been included, 
clarification was given that the Council has enough land to meet the 
objectively assessed need. The Panel was informed that with Wyton 
Airfield, the Council was over providing and that without that option 
the Council has other site allocations which it can include to ensure 
that it can meet the objectively assessed need. 
 
Members were informed that there will be more details on other site 
allocations when the Local Plan is presented in June 2017. In addition 
all the Parish and Town Councils have previously considered the sites 
at an early stage. 
 
It was confirmed that Officers are not saying that there will never be 
development on Wyton Airfield but that it isn’t deliverable due to the 
cost and Members were reminded that the Local Plan has to be 

6



 

 

deliverable. 
 

76. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FLOOD AND WATER SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Senior Planning Policy Officer (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cambridgeshire Flood 
and Water Supplementary Planning Document was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
The Panel was informed that the supplementary planning document is 
a County Council document and that the Council are the last District 
Council to approve it. 
 
Following a question from a Member, it was clarified that as the 
County Council carried out a consultation on the document, the 
Council would not need to carry out their own consultation before the 
supplementary planning document was adopted. 
 

77. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF CAR PARKING - PROJECT OVERVIEW 
AND TASK AND FINISH GROUP SCOPING DOCUMENT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Parking Services Manager (Operations) 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Strategic 
Review of Car Parking Project Overview was presented to the Panel. 
In addition to this the Task and Finish Group Scoping Document (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Operations gave the Panel a brief 
update to the background of the project. He informed Members that 
the previous review only examined charging and did review car parks 
holistically. It is proposed to develop a car parking strategy with the 
support of a task and finish group. It is hoped that the strategy will 
ensure that the car parks supports the economic growth of towns.  
 
The Panel was informed that that the strategy will be underpinned by 
evidence and that the task and finish group will be required to gather 
evidence in order to inform them when developing the strategy. 
 
Upon receiving the project overview and scoping document, a 
Member stated that they believe that the approach taken is much 
improvement upon the approach of the Review of Fees and Charges 
– Car Parks report.  
 
The Member added that is important for the task and finish group to 
review parking in neighbouring areas and understand that the 
provision of parking does help attract customers. In response the 
Panel was informed that the task and finish group will looking at best 
practice in neighbouring authorities and added that the strategy will 
support attracting customers. In addition the Panel was informed that 
it was important to also review the relationship of the Council’s car 
parks with car parks owned by other parties within the District. 
 
In response to a request that car park charging should be simple for 
residents, the Panel was informed that the charges will come after the 

7



 

 

strategy. Members were reminded that there is no such thing as a 
free car park as NNDR is charged on each car park. It will be up to 
the task and finish group to establish who pays for the NNDR, the 
council tax payer or the motorist. 
 
A Member expressed appreciation that the task and finish group will 
consider all options including the Member’s own personal opinion of 
making car parks free for the motorist. The Panel was informed that it 
is important to consider all options and to obtain the best option for 
the residents of Huntingdonshire. 
 
It was commented, by a Member, that the origins of the project may 
have started with a report on car park charges however there is now a 
good opportunity for Members to look at car parks in a holistic way. 
The Member added that there is more to car parking than charging, 
there is also the environment and accessibility. 
 
Following a question in regards to the future of the car parks, the 
Panel was informed that the task and finish group will look at any 
plans for development and the allocation of each car park. 
 
The Panel recognised that the work will be difficult and one particular 
Member expressed concern that the timescale is too tight considering 
the amount of work the task and finish group have planned to do. In 
response the Executive Councillor for Operations conceded that the 
timescale was ambitious however the Panel will receive regular 
updates and Members will be informed of any changes in the 
timescale of the project. 
 
The Executive Leader stated that it is important to consider how the 
car parks can support the residents and businesses of the District’s 
towns. He added that all options for the car parks should be reviewed 
to ensure the maximum benefit for the towns.  
 
The Panel agreed with the purpose of the task and finish group and 
confirmed that the Membership is as follows: Councillors D B Dew, I 
D Gardener, D J Mead and T D Sanderson. In addition it was noted 
that the Executive Councillor for Operations will support the task and 
finish group. 
 

78. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels Communities and Environment and Performance 
and Customers. 
 
(At 8.00pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors R 
Harrison, R B Howe and J White left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

79. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. 

8



 

 

 
The Panel decided that as the task and finish group on the strategic 
review of car parking covers the town centres/high street viability 
topic, the work stream will be removed from the work programme. 
 
Members requested that they receive an update on Devolution from 
the Executive Leader in June 2017. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 
17th May 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors K M Baker, C B Bober, 

E R Butler, D B Dew, I D Gardener, B Hyland, 
D J Mead, T D Sanderson, Mrs J Tavener 
and K D Wainwright. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs S Conboy. 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor D B Dew be elected Chairman of the Panel for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor D B Dew in the Chair. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor D J Mead be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Panel for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor R B Howe, Executive Leader of the Council  
Date of Publication: 23 May 2017 
For Period: 1 June 2017 to 30 September 2017 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor R B Howe  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Councillor for Housing and Regulatory Services 
 

Councillor D Brown Executive Councillor for Commercial and Shared Services 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 
 

Councillor G J Bull Deputy Executive Leader 
 

Councillor R Harrison Executive Councillor for Growth 
 

Councillor S Cawley Executive Councillor for Transformation and Customers 
 

Councillor J White  
 

Executive Councillor for Operations 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson Executive Councillor for Community Resilience and Wellbeing 
 

  

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 
A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of the meeting.  In order to enquire about the 
availability of documents and subject to any restrictions on their disclosure, copies may be requested by conta
[...]
orking groups to identify the relevant local housing issues and identify 
solutions. 
 
The Housing Strategy 2017-2020 identifies four overall housing priorities: 

17

Agenda Item 5



1. To increase the supply of new affordable housing and encourage sustainable 
growth. 

2. To identify housing need and improve health and wellbeing. 
3. To improve housing conditions in existing housing. 
4. To work in partnership to improve outcomes. 

 
Alongside the Housing Strategy 2017-20 a Housing Strategy Action Plan 2017-18 
has been prepared.  The Action Plan sets out the key actions the Council will 
undertake in the first year of the Housing Strategy and includes actions to accelerate 
the delivery of housing, especially affordable homes and to increase the provision of 
temporary accommodation to address the significant issue of homelessness in the 
district.   It identifies areas where we continue to be effective such as delivering 
affordable housing through planning policies and identifies initiatives to explore 
further such as using Council money and land resources to deliver housing, 
exploring opportunities to access funding for affordable housing from the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority and exploring setting up a 
housing company or joint venture.  The Action Plan will be refreshed annually to 
ensure the Council is able to respond to emerging priorities. 
 
This strategy is complementary to other strategies including the Local Plan to 2036. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to endorse the Housing Strategy 2017-18 
and Housing Strategy Action Plan 2017-18 and recommend to Cabinet that it be 
adopted. 
 
The Cabinet adopts this Housing Strategy 2017-20 and Housing Strategy Action 
Plan 2017-18. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

18



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Huntingdonshire Housing Strategy is a major policy item for the Council.  

The Strategy sets out the key role that housing plays in improving the economic 
and social aspirations of the Council, and the Housing Strategy Action Plan 
provides solutions to address the housing needs of current and future 
households.  

 
 
2. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

 
2.1 The comments of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be included in 

this section prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
 
3. KEY IMPACTS  

 
3.1 The Strategy sets out the key housing issues and the impact of legislative 

changes on housing growth. The Housing Strategy sets out the priorities and 
commitments for the period 2017-2020 on a range of housing matters including 
affordable housing supply and homelessness.  The Housing Strategy Action 
Plan 2017-18 will commit the Council to undertaking various activities within the 
first year of the Housing Strategy.  The Action Plan will be refreshed annually to 
ensure the Council is able to respond to emerging priorities.  

 
4. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
4.1 Should the Housing Strategy be adopted by Cabinet, it will be effective 

immediately.  
 
 
5. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND / OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
5.1 The Housing Strategy 2017-2020 contributes to all of the Strategic Priorities in 

the Corporate Plan: 

 Enabling Communities 

 Delivering Sustainable Growth 

 Becoming a More Efficient and Effective Council  
 
6. CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 The Housing Strategy 2017-2020 and Housing Strategy Action Plan 2017-18 

has been informed by an Affordable Housing Working Group and a Registered 
Social Providers Working Group.  

 
 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1 Local Authorities in England are no longer required to have a Housing Strategy 

(Deregulaton Act 2015 amendments apply).  However it is an important strategy 
to deal with the housing needs of the growing population and an important part 
of the major policy framework.   

 
 
8. RESOURCE IMPLICATION 
 

19



8.1 Preparation of the Housing Strategy involves staffing resource that is met within 
existing budgets.  However the Housing Strategy Action Plan commits the 
Council to exploring various activities such as using Council money, disposing 
of Council land or setting up a Housing Company to increase the supply of 
affordable housing.  There may be resource implications should the Council 
decide to pursue any of these options. 

   
 
9. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
9.1 The Huntingdonshire Housing Strategy is a key document setting out the 

housing issues in the district including the need for housing growth, the high 
level of need for new affordable housing, the increase in homelessness and an 
ageing population.  The Housing Strategy Action Plan includes current activity 
and identifies further initiatives for HDC to explore to make a difference to the 
rate and extent of housing delivery.   

 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel endorse this Housing 
Strategy 2017-2020 and Housing Strategy Action Plan 2017-18 and 
recommend to Cabinet that it be adopted. 

  
It is recommended that the Cabinet adopts this Housing Strategy 2017-2020 
and Housing Strategy Action Plan 2017-2018. 

 
 
10. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Draft Housing Strategy 2017-2020 
Appendix 2 – Draft Housing Strategy Action Plan 2017-2018 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Report from the Affordable Housing Working Group 

 Report from the Registered Social Providers Working Group 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title:  Caroline Hannon 
Tel No:    01480 388203  
Email:     caroline.hannon@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
 

20



 

 

 
 
 

Draft Housing 
Strategy 

 
 

2017-2020 
 
  

21



 

2 
 

Foreword 
 
Huntingdonshire has a resilient housing market.  We have recovered from the market 

downturn, demand for housing remains high, house prices continue to rise, and developer 

interest in building new homes and communities in the district is strong.   

The Council is committed to encouraging housing growth to meet the needs of our curren
[...]
t fall within one of the statutory 
‘reasonable preference’ categories and, in reality, many may never receive a housing 
association property; 

2. the Housing Strategy Manager, on behalf of the Council, will draft a letter to the 
Housing Minister about the effect the LHA rent cap would have on supported 
housing, and 

3. the Panel use the knowledge and understanding of the Working Group on the issues 
in a wider debate about the Council’s forthcoming Housing Strategy for 2016-19. 

The actions of this Working Group were considered and implemented where appropriate. 

  

37



 

18 
 

Our housing priorities 

Huntingdonshire District Council sets out its overall priorities for action in the Corporate Plan.  

We work in partnership with other local authorities through the Cambridgeshire Regional 

Housing Board11 to identify the key housing issues affecting the sub-region.  This Housing 

Strategy draws together our local priorities and the housing priorities set out in the CRHB 

action plan* and identifies four housing priorities for Huntingdonshire: 

1. To increase the supply of new affordable housing and encourage sustainable growth 

2. To identify housing need and improve health and well being 

3. To improve housing conditions in existing housing 

4. To work in partnership to improve outcomes 

 

Priority 1:  Increase the supply of new affordable housing and encourage sustainable 

growth 

Local Plan  

The Local Plan is a key strategic document produced by the council which sets out a vision 

and a framework for the future development of the area, addressing needs and opportunities 

in relation to housing, the economy, community facilities and infrastructure – as well as a 

basis for safeguarding the environment, adapting to climate change and securing good 

design. They are also a critical tool in guiding decisions about individual development 

proposals, as Local Plans (together with any neighbourhood plans that have been made) are 

the sta
[...]
 landlord forums and produced 10 landlord focused newsletters. 

 

 

 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Strategy Action Plan April 2017 to March 2018  

Barriers to Success 

The most critical housing issue for the Council stems from the pressure to deliver new 

housing growth.  This is important to meet the needs of the current and future population, 

and also to help meet front line needs for affordable housing, enabling households in need 

of affordable homes to be allocated these promptly thereby reducing the use of temporary 

accommodation and bed & breakfast establishments.   

The barriers to achieving a stable level of housing growth include the availability of land and 

the funding required to deliver growth and infrastructure.  As set out in the Housing Strategy 

2017-20, Government policies which have previously steered provision towards forms of 

home ownership rather than conventional models of affordable housing have impacted on 

the rate of delivery of new affordable housing.  

The action plan below sets out clearly how this Council will work in partnership to tackle key 

issues.   

Priority 1 – To increase the supply of new and affordable housing we will: 

 Action Lead Team Timescale for 
completion 

1. 
 

o Prepare and adopt an ambitious Local 
Plan to guide the future growth of 
Huntingdonshire which enables the 
delivery of new homes to exceed 
Objectively Assessed Need including a 
significant number of affordable homes, 
and maintain a 5-year land supply 
position. 
 

o Enable the provision of new affordable 
housing to help meet local needs 
including specialist and supported 
housing needs through section 106 and 
other sources. 

Planning Policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Development 
Management/ 
Strategic 
Housing 

In accordance with 
Local Development 
Scheme, or 
alternative 
timescale agreed 
by Cabinet 
 
 
 
Ongoing 
 

2 Host a myth-buster tour and a half-day 
workshop to encourage the development of 
ru
[...]
nd finish group should be established 
to review all the options for car park fees. 
 

  

  03/11/16 The Panel discussed the Strategic Review of Car 
Parking Task and Finish Group following 
Cabinet’s agreement to the establishment of the 
group. The Panel appointed Councillors D B Dew, 
R Fuller, I D Gardener and T D Sanderson to the 
group. 
 

  

  06/04/17 A project overview and scoping document was 
presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

It was agreed that the Task and Finish Group will 
not be led by Overview and Scrutiny; however 
the Panel will be responsible for the scrutiny of 
the Task and Finish Group’s work. 
 

 

  30/05/17 A meeting of the Task and Finish Group was held. 
Members agreed the future meeting dates, 
discussed the reporting dates, carried out a 
stakeholder analysis and discussed in what form 
public participation should take. In addition the 
Group reviewed the scoping document. 
 

It was agreed that the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) is to arrange meetings for July, 
August, September, October and November 
2017. 

 

 

 
Economy 

& 
Growth 

 

 
Local Plan To 2036 
 

 
06/10/16 

 
Members agreed to keep the Local Plan to 2036 
on the work programme. A task and finish group 
has not be established however the Panel have 
agreed that the Chairman should become the 
Panel expert on the topic. 
 

  

63

A
genda Item

 6



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
  08/12/16 The Panel received and discussed the Local Plan 

and Infrastructure Planning Update. 
 

  

  06/04/17 The Panel received a Local Plan and 
Infrastructure Planning update.  

The Panel is to receive the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan to 2036 at its meeting in June. 

15/06/17 

 

 
Economy 

& 
Growth 

 

 
Devolution 

 

 
06/10/16 

 
Members agreed to keep Devolution on the work 
programme however before appointing a Panel 
expert, Members would like to invite the relevant 
Executive Councillor responsible to a futu

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
20th June 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors C E Bober, E R Butler, D J Mead, 

T D Sanderson and Mrs J Tavener. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
I D Gardener and K D Wainwright. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors G J Bull, R Fuller and R Harrison. 
 
 
4. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings held on 6th April 2017 and 17th May 

2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

6. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st June 
2017 to 30th September 2017. 
 

7. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 - APPROVAL FOR 
CONSULTATION   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan To 2036, the Local Plan Quarterly Update and the Infrastructure 
Planning Update were presented to the Panel. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that they are reviewing the 
proposed approach and not the content. The Local Plan will be out for 
consultation and the Members will have the opportunity to comment 
upon the content then. 
 
Members were informed that this is the second public consultation on 
the Local Plan and that alongside the public consultation there will be 
a call for sites and consultation on the Sustainability Appraisal and 
Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA).  
 
The Panel were informed that the timeline is as follows: the public 
consultation will run for eight weeks from July until August 2017, the 
statutory consultation on the proposed submission will be December 



2017 with the final submission to the Secretary of State in March 
2018. 
 
It was noted that the Local Plan has 70% of proposed housing growth 
centred in four Spatial Planning Areas and 30% of housing growth in 
seven Key Service Centres and Small Settlements to support 
sustainable rural growth. Members were informed that the Local Plan 
includes some sites that the Council have already given permission 
on. 
 
In response to the question why is there a second consultation, the 
Panel was informed that the second consultation is a full non-
statutory consultation where respondents can comment on any of the 
sites or propose sites. The Consultation is over eight weeks as 
oppose to the standard six as the consultation extends over the 
summer. An additional question was asked in regards to the receipt of 
new sites to which Members were informed that when new sites are 
received they are subject to the same process as previous sites. 
There is a potential for delaying the submission of the Local Plan if a 
large number of sites are put forward. 
 
Following the concern expressed that without Wyton there would not 
be enough sites coming forward, it was explained that there will be 
enough housing supplied with the existing sites that have been 
identified. 
 
The Panel recommends that the Cabinet endorses the proposed 
approach and approves for consultation the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan to 2036, Consultation Draft 2017 and accompanying 
Sustainability Appraisal and a Housing and Economy Land Availability 
Assessment (HELAA) June 2017 and issues a call for sites. 
 
Members would also like the Cabinet to encourage Members to 
champion the Local Plan and ask Members to encourage Parish and 
Town Councils to get involved in the consultation. 
 

8. HOUSING STRATEGY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Housing Strategy Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Huntingdonshire Housing 
Strategy 2017-2020 was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing and Regulatory Services stated 
that in addition to the Housing Strategy, a Housing Strategy Action 
Plan had been prepared and will be in place for one year during 2017-
18. Members were informed that the Council has placed an emphasis 
on dealing with the housing needs of the growing population. 
 
Members were reminded of the Registered Social Providers 
Workshop that took place last year to investigate the potential effect 
of the rent cap. The two outcomes from the workshop was to review 
the Band D on the Housing Register and the submission of a letter to 
the Housing Minister. In response to the question of the progression 
of those action points, the Panel was informed that the letter was 
submitted to the Housing Minister and a reply was received. The 
Band D work is progressing with the Customer Services team with the 
focus on managing residents on Band D more effectively. 



 
Following the concern that was expressed regarding the stated 
housing trajectory the Executive Councillor stated that he is confident 
that the amount of housing completions can be delivered. Members 
were informed that the housing trajectory graph comes from the 
annual monitoring report in which developers told the Council how 
many sites they are intending to build out and when.  
 
A discussion ensued regarding Rural Exception Sites and the 
promotion of them. The Panel was informed that whilst in the Action 
Plan, the Council are providing a myth busting tour and a half day 
workshop to raise awareness, Members were told that they are best 
placed to advocate rural exception sites to their Parish Councils and 
the wider community.  
 
A Member raised a concern that there are not the resources for 
priorities seven to twelve however clarification was given that it is not 
the case that resources are not available but rather the results don’t 
warrant the resource. 
 
In response to a question regarding empty homes clarification was 
given that the Council can encourage empty homes to be occupied 
through a few measures. Members were encouraged that if they are 
aware of specific circumstances then they can raise them with the 
Housing Strategy Manager, 
 
The Panel endorsed the Housing Strategy 2017-20 and the Housing 
Strategy Action Plan 2017-18 and recommend to Cabinet that it be 
adopted.  
 
In addition the Panel would like the Housing Strategy and the Action 
Plan to return to a future Panel meeting to access whether the 
Council are meeting the targets set out. 
 
(At 7.29pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R 
Harrison left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all the Panels’ work programmes since the last meeting. 
 
Concern was expressed that the Strategic Review of Car Parking was 
not progressing quickly enough. 
 
The Panel agreed to remove the Housing work stream from the work 
programme and dissolve the Working Group. 
 
(At 7.59pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors G J Bull 
and R Fuller left the meeting and did not return.) 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


